



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) NO.36561 OF 2025

M/s. Viraj Steel and Energy Private Limited, Sambalpur ***Petitioner***

Mr. Rabi Narayan Behera, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Swayambhu Mishra,
Additional Standing Counsel

CORAM:

JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA

JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA

ORDER

31.03.2026

Order No.

3. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. Mishra, learned Additional Standing Counsel submits that pursuant to order dated 24th February, 2026, though separate affidavits of Tahasildar, Rengali and Collector, Sambalpur could not be filed as yet, but, the Tahasildar, Rengali has intimated that in the rent abatement proceeding, the Record of Rights has already been corrected in the name of IDCO in respect of an area of Ac.2.40 decimal acquired by IDCO.
3. He, however, prays for an adjournment to comply with order dated 24th February, 2026 within two weeks incorporating the instruction received.
4. Let the affidavit in terms of order dated 24th February, 2026 and the instruction received be filed within a period of



two weeks hence serving copy thereof on Mr. Behera, learned counsel for the Petitioner.

4.1. Mr. Behera, learned counsel for the Petitioner shall also take definite instruction in the matter.

5. Put up this matter on 21st April, 2026.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(S.K. Mishra)
Judge

Kanhu